Responses to ISRP FY07-09 Comments
Proposal #: 200731900 – WRIA-Based Restoration Project Feasibility Assessment and Prioritization, Kalama River

Comment:  This proposal would conduct a feasibility assessment and prioritization of habitat restoration on the Kalama River. The proposal is quite generally written and describes activities that would normally have been part of the Subbasin Planning process. The project will produce a feasibility study report but will not conduct habitat restoration.
Response:  The Lower Columbia Recovery Plan and Fish and Wildlife Subbasin Plan addressed elevan major tributaries to the Lower Columbia River, and their watersheds, and was thus, more general than perhaps some other Subbasin Plans that addressed individual watersheds. However, whether specific restoration projects should have been designed and prioritized in the Subbasin Planning effort, or not, the reality of the situation is that prior to actually implementing restoration actions like floodplain reconnections, removal of levees/dikes, placement of in-channel woody debris jams, some level of geomorphic and engineering analysis and design is required. 
Restoration actions in the Subbasin, to date, have primarily been conducted opportunistically as specific landowners were willing to allow riparian restoration or placement of in-water structure adjacent to their properties. Such opportunitistic actions do not contribute significantly to a comprehensive prioritized plan for the restoration of key habitats and processes in the basin. Also, with limited funding available, it is difficult for project applicants or granting agencies to determine whether the actions being proposed are actually of high priority and high benefit to fish in an overall watershed context. 
There is a distinct need to develop a much more project and location specific prioritized list that will segue directly into final design and implementation of high priority projects that will obviously contribute to the recovery goals and objectives. It is difficult to proceed directly to project implementation without this feasibility assessment and preliminary design stage, first. 

Comment:  The technical and scientific background describes the project area and limiting factors as identified in the Subbasin Plan. It notes that the Subbasin Plan identifies the Kalama Subbasin as having good potential for recovery. Priority habitat and areas for restoration were identified, as well as the most effective measures for restoration. Subsequently, the LCFRB developed a habitat work schedule to prioritize recovery actions. These priorities are general, and this proposal is to conduct a feasibility assessment of their more specific application, identify project locations, establish landowner contacts, design projects and prioritize projects. It is believable that the assessment will allow quick segue into project development and implementation, but it is not clear why much of this assessment is not contained in the Subbasin Plan assessment section, or why research development and design (a normal investment in proposal preparation) should be separately funded.

Response:  As noted above, the Subbasin Plan addressed 11 major watersheds and was thus, fairly general in its recommendations on restoration actions. The high priority reaches and types of restoration actions that were necessary to meet recovery goals and objectives were primarily identified using the EDT model. While the EDT model is appropriate for identifying critical reaches and general types of actions to improve habitat diversity, etc., it is not particularly useful in picking specific project locations and does not provide any geomorphic or engineering analysis required to actually design and implement a project. Also, the EDT model was based on existing data that was available, and no additional ground-truthing has occurred. The 6-year Habitat Strategy that has subsequently been developed is also fairly general and does not lay out a list of projects with either location or cost information (see Attachment 1). 
This proposal is to take the next step and determine the feasibility, and costs and benefits of conducting specific restoration projects. A similar assessment is underway for the Lower Cowlitz River, funded by the WA SRF Board, and the step-wise approach for that study has been developed (see Attachment 2). Once this feasibility assessment has occurred, funding agencies can be certain of the feasibility, costs, benefits, and timeline for implementation and design for each high priority project. It will greatly facilitate future grant applications and multiple implementing entities and also provide a logical plan and process for landowner outreach. It will answer the questions of “Why is it more important to do restoration on my property instead of that state park 5 miles downstream?” or “Why can’t all restoration in this watershed be done on timberlands instead of the agricultural zone?” 
The cost for such an assessment and prioritization is quite high for non-profits to conduct entirely on their own before then coming to NPCC or other entities to request funding. The reason the cost is high is that the entire basin is being assessed and conceptual geomorphic and engineering analysis is being conducted. This is not simply a wish list based on a single discipline’s (i.e. fish biology) understanding of habitat needs, but rather a list of prioritized feasible projects with developed preliminary designs and cost estimates. This prioritized list makes it easy for multiple entities to then apply for funding for a variety of sources and move out quickly on implementing restoration. 
Comment:  The proposal notes the strong link between the assessment and the high priority measures identified in the Subbasin Plan, as well as the highly ranked projects identified in the habitat work schedule derived from the Subbasin Plan. Material from Section B, justifying the need for this work, is repeated here. It notes that the assessment won’t duplicate other baseline assessment work, but rather will be a “rapid, multidisciplinary assessment of restoration need and specific opportunity/feasibility.” The proposed assessment would seem to duplicate the type of assessment and strategy development that was required of the Subbasin Plans. The only relationship to another project is the adoption of methodologies used in the Lower Cowlitz River assessment project. 
Response:  As noted above, whether or not the Subbasin Plan developed its restoration strategies and recommendations to the level of detail sufficient to immediately move into the design and implementation stage, the Subbasin Plan is already complete and here we are. While various entities in the basins are moving forward and applying for grants to conduct a variety of activities, it is difficult to know how to compare the relative benefit of, for example, setting back a levee at Rivermile 5 and reconnecting 5 acres of floodplain versus constructing 5 large woody debris jams between Rivermiles 10 and 12. If funding were unlimited and all projects that requested funds each year were funded, then this feasibility assessment might not be so important. But, because only a few projects are funded each year, it is very important to know what the highest priority projects are, where they should most appropriately be geomorphically situated to function over the long-term, and what the relative benefits versus costs will be when comparing multiple projects.  
It would be entirely speculative to ask for funding all the way through project construction and monitoring at this point for an entire watershed. This feasibility step is very important to ensure that proposed projects really are feasible and constructable, and to adequately characterize the costs and schedule for implementation. 

Comment:  Four general objectives are taken from the Subbasin Plan. This project would indirectly relate to those objectives by developing project designs and proposals that would address relate to those objectives by developing project designs and proposals that would address these objectives. The objectives of this project are to conduct assessments to identify feasibility of projects to prioritize them, and to conduct landowner outreach to develop willing collaborators. Work elements are generally described, and consist of the tasks involved in conducting feasibility assessments, making landowner contacts, and developing budgets and priorities for projects. No specific measurable elements are included. This is a feasibility study and does not include monitoring and evaluation.
Response:  The general objectives from the Subbasin Plan are the guiding objectives for this feasibility assessment. As projects are developed, more specific and measurable objectives can be developed, such as area of floodplain reconnected, miles of riparian restoration, etc. But, until the projects are actually located and designed, there is no more specific information. It is not appropriate at this stage to conduct monitoring and evaluation, but the recommendations from the feasibility analysis can define what types of monitoring and evaluation would be most useful to assess habitat benefits and recovery at the watershed scale.
